PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3931045

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 03/15/2013 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| MR. BRAD SORDELET | 11/06/2015 |
| MR. BEN TIPPMANN | 11/06/2015 |
| MR. TIM TIPPMANN | 11/06/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TF CARDINAL, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 4410 NEW HAVEN AVE |
| City: | FORT WAYNE |
| State/Country: | INDIANA |
| Postal Code: | 46803 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 13835142 |
| PCT Number: | US2014025803 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (260)423-8866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2604238866

Email: jng@barrettlaw.com
Correspondent Name: JEREMY N. GAYED
Address Line 1: 215 E. BERRY ST

Address Line 4: FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 46802

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JEREMY N. GAYED |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Jeremy N. Gayed/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/22/2016 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=AllInventorsExecuted#page1.tif source=AllInventorsExecuted#page2.tif source=AllInventorsExecuted#page3.tif

PATENT 503884396 REEL: 038988 FRAME: 0641

source=AllInventorsExecuted#page4.tif
source=AllInventorsExecuted#page5.tif
source=AllInventorsExecuted#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") entered into this 15th day of March, 2013 by and between Brad Sordelet ("Assignor") and TF Cardinal, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company whose address is 4410 New Haven Avenue, Fort Wayne, Indiana ("Assignee"):

For \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and covey to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all inventions, concepts, and know-how related to inventions disclosed and claimed in U.S Patent Application No. 13/835,142, *Cooking Apparatus*, filed March 15, 2013 and PCT Application PCT/US2014/025803, *Cooking Apparatus*, filed March 13, 2014, as well as all right, title, and interest in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, or counterpart foreign filings or applications claiming priority to the same or claiming the same invention as any of the foregoing, and all patents issuing from any of the foregoing (the "Patent Rights").

Assigner's request any new or confirmatory instruments and perform at Assignee's expense any further or additional acts requested and reasonably necessary to fully assign, transfer, and vest to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights.

This Assignment includes all of Assignor's rights of any kind in and to the Patent Rights, including rights to all income, royalties, damages, and payments from or relating to the foregoing, now or hereafter payable, and in and to all causes of action whether in law or equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim, or recover for past, present, or future infringement of the Patent Rights assigned or to be assigned under this Agreement.

| interest in or to the Patent Rights to any other party, and that I | ne is presently entitled to assign the |
|--|--|
| same. | 11-6-15 |
| Brad Sordelet | Date |
| TF Cardinal, LLC | |
| By: | 11-6-15 |
| | Date |

Assignor covenants and warrants that he has not previously assigned any right, title or

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") entered into this 15th day of March, 2013 by and between Ben Tippmann ("Assignor") and TF Cardinal, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company whose address is 4410 New Haven Avenue, Fort Wayne, Indiana ("Assignee"):

For \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and covey to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all inventions, concepts, and know-how related to inventions disclosed and claimed in U.S Patent Application No. 13/835,142, *Cooking Apparatus*, filed March 15, 2013 and PCT Application PCT/US2014/025803, *Cooking Apparatus*, filed March 13, 2014, as well as all right, title, and interest in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, or counterpart foreign filings or applications claiming priority to the same or claiming the same invention as any of the foregoing, and all patents issuing from any of the foregoing (the "Patent Rights").

Assigner's request any new or confirmatory instruments and perform at Assignee's expense any further or additional acts requested and reasonably necessary to fully assign, transfer, and vest to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights.

This Assignment includes all of Assignor's rights of any kind in and to the Patent Rights, including rights to all income, royalties, damages, and payments from or relating to the foregoing, now or hereafter payable, and in and to all causes of action whether in law or equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim, or recover for past, present, or future infringement of the Patent Rights assigned or to be assigned under this Agreement.

Assignor covenants and warrants that he has not previously assigned any right, title or interest in or to the Patent Rights to any other party, and that he is presently entitled to assign the same.

Ben Tippmann

TF Cardinal, LLC

By: ______

// - 4 - 15 Date

Its: <u>//16M8TP</u>

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") entered into this 15th day of March, 2013 by and between Tim Tippmann ("Assignor") and TF Cardinal, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company whose address is 4410 New Haven Avenue, Fort Wayne, Indiana ("Assignee"):

For \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and covey to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all inventions, concepts, and know-how related to inventions disclosed and claimed in U.S Patent Application No. 13/835,142, Cooking Apparatus, filed March 15, 2013 and PCT Application PCT/US2014/025803, Cooking Apparatus, filed March 13, 2014, as well as all right, title, and interest in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, or counterpart foreign filings or applications claiming priority to the same or claiming the same invention as any of the foregoing, and all patents issuing from any of the foregoing (the "Patent Rights").

Assignee's request any new or confirmatory instruments and perform at Assignee's expense any further or additional acts requested and reasonably necessary to fully assign, transfer, and vest to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights.

This Assignment includes all of Assignor's rights of any kind in and to the Patent Rights, including rights to all income, royalties, damages, and payments from or relating to the foregoing, now or hereafter payable, and in and to all causes of action whether in law or equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim, or recover for past, present, or future infringement of the Patent Rights assigned or to be assigned under this Agreement.

| Assignor covenants and warrants that he has not previously ass | signed any right, title or |
|---|------------------------------|
| interest in or to the Patent Rights to any other party, and that he is pres | sently entitled to assign th |
| same. | |
| | 11-6-15 |

| Tim Tippmann | Date |
|--|--------|
| | |
| TF Cardinal, LLC | |
| By: | 0-6-15 |
| and the state of t | Date |

Its: Man Broken

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/22/2016 REEL: 038988 FRAME: 0648